
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA 

 
 
 
 
In re: 
 
Polaroid Corporation, et al., 
 
   Debtors. 
 
(includes: 
Polaroid Holding Company; 
Polaroid Consumer Electronics, LLC; 
Polaroid Capital, LLC; 
Polaroid Latin America I Corporation; 
Polaroid Asia Pacific LLC; 
Polaroid International Holding LLC; 
Polaroid New Bedford Real Estate, LLC; 
Polaroid Norwood Real Estate, LLC; 
Polaroid Waltham Real Estate, LLC) 
 
 

 
Jointly Administered under 
Case No. 08-46617 
 
Court File Nos.: 
08-46617 (GFK) 
 
 
 
 
08-46621 (GFK) 
08-46620 (GFK) 
08-46623 (GFK) 
08-46624 (GFK) 
08-46625 (GFK) 
08-46626 (GFK) 
08-46627 (GFK) 
08-46628 (GFK) 
08-46629 (GFK) 
 
Chapter 11 Cases 
Judge Gregory F. Kishel 
 

 
NOTICE OF APPEAL 

 
 

Acorn Capital Group, LLC (“Acorn”) hereby appeals pursuant to 28 U.S.C. 

§ 158(a) from the Order Authorizing: (I) Sale of Certain of the Debtors’ Assets, Free and 

Clear of Liens, Claims, Encumbrances, and Interests; and (II) the Granting of Related 

Relief entered in the above-captioned bankruptcy case on April 17, 2009 (“Order”).  

Acorn elects herein, and in a document that will be filed separately, to have this appeal 

heard by the United States District Court. 
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The names of all parties to the Order appealed from and the names, addresses, and 

telephone numbers of their respective attorneys are as follows: 

The Debtors 
 
Polaroid Corporation 
4400 Baker Road 
Minnetonka, MN  55343 

 

  
Counsel to the Debtors 
 
George H. Singer 
LINDQUIST & VENNUM P.L.L.P. 
4200 IDS Center 
80 S Eighth Street 
Minneapolis, MN  55402 
Telephone:  (612) 371-2493 

 

  
Counsel to Creditors’ Committee 
 
Richard A. Chesley 
PAUL HASTINGS JANOFSKY & 
WALKER 
191 N. Wacker Dr., 13th Floor 
Chicago, IL  60606 
Telephone:  (312) 449-6000 

 
 
Theresa H. Dykoschak 
FAEGRE & BENSON LLP 
90 South Seventh Street 
2200 Wells Fargo Center 
Minneapolis, MN  55402 
Telephone:  (612) 766-7229 

  
Counsel to Sovereign Bank 
 
David A. Orenstein 
THE PARSINEN LAW FIRM P.A. 
100 South 5th Street, Suite 1100 
Minneapolis, MN  55402-1298 
Telephone:  (612) 342-0311 

 
 
Ben M. Krowicki 
Anna M. Boelitz 
Seth N. Stratton 
BINGHAM McCUTCHEN LLP 
One State Street 
Hartford, CT  06103 
Telephone:  (860) 240-2700 
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Counsel to Ronald R. Peterson as chapter 7 Trustee for RWB Services LLC and as 
chapter 7 Trustee for Lancelot Investors Fund, Ltd. 
 
Margaret M. Anderson 
FOX, HEFTER, SWIBEL, LEVIN & 
CARROLL LLP 
200 West Madison Street 
Suite 3000 
Chicago, IL  60606 
Telephone:  (312) 224-1224 

Michael S. Dove 
GISLASON & HUNTER LLP 
2700 South Broadway 
P.O. Box 458 
New Ulm, MN  56073-0458 
Telephone:  (507) 354-3111 

  
Counsel for the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors of Petters Company, 
Inc. 
 
Connie A. Lahn 
David E. Runck 
FAFINSKI MARK & JOHNSON, P.A. 
400 Flagship Corporate Center 
775 Prairie Center Drive 
Eden Prairie, MN  55344 
Telephone:  (952) 995-9500 

 

  
Counsel to Michael O’Shaughnessy 
 
Larry B. Ricke 
SPENCE, RICKE, SWEENEY & 
GERNES, P.A. 
Suite 600, Degree of Honor Building 
325 Cedar Street 
St. Paul, MN  55101 
Telephone:  (651) 292-3358 

 

  
Counsel to Target Corporation 
 
Dennis M. Ryan 
Michael F. Doty 
FAEGRE & BENSON LLP 
2200 Wells Fargo Center 
90 South Seventh Street 
Minneapolis, MN  55402-3901 
Telephone:  (612) 766-7000 
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Richard Hettler 
 
Richard Hettler 
4818 Overlook Lake Circle 
Bloomington, MN  55437 
Telephone:  (612) 285-8458 

 

  
Counsel to The Harmer Group 
 
Van C. Durrer, II 
Marcus R. Mumford 
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER 
& FLOM 
300 South Grand Avenue, #3400 
Los Angeles, CA  90071-3144 
Telephone:  (213) 687-5000 

 
 
Amy J. Swedberg 
MASLON, EDELMAN, BORMAN & 
BRAND, LLP 
3300 Wells Fargo Center 
90 South Seventh Street 
Minneapolis, MN  55402-4140 
Telephone:  (612) 672-8200 

  
Counsel to Oracle USA, Inc. 
 
Shawn M. Christianson 
BUCHALTER NEMER P.C. 
333 Market Street, 25th Floor 
San Francisco, CA  94105-2126 
Telephone:  (415) 227-0900 

 
 
Michael J. Iannacone 
IANNACONE LAW OFFICE 
8687 Eagle Point Blvd. 
Lake Elmo, MN  55042 
Telephone:  (651) 224-3361 

  
Counsel to Axis Design 
 
Lynn Hamilton Butler 
BROWN MCCARROLL, L.L.P. 
111 Congress Ave., Suite 1400 
Austin, TX  78701 
Telephone:  (512) 472-5456 

 

  
Counsel to Aresoft 
 
Kelly Singer 
SQUIRE, SANDERS & DEMPSEY L.L.P. 
40 North Central Avenue, Suite 2700 
Phoenix, AZ  85004-4498 
Telephone:  (602) 528-4099 

 
 
Thomas J. Lallier 
FOLEY & MANSFIELD P.L.L.P. 
250 Marquette Avenue, Suite 1200 
Minneapolis, MN  55401 
Telephone:  (612) 338-8788 
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Counsel to Flextronics Sales and Marketing Consumer Digital, Ltd. 
 
Steven J. Reisman 
James V. Drew 
CURTIS, MALLET-PREVOST, COLT & 
MOSLE LLP 
101 Park Avenue 
New York, NY  10178-0061 
Telephone:  (212) 696-6000 

Amy J. Swedberg 
MASLON, EDELMAN, BORMAN & 
BRAND, LLP 
3300 Wells Fargo Center 
90 South Seventh Street 
Minneapolis, MN  55402-4140 
Telephone:  (612) 672-8200 

  
Counsel to Nikon Corporation  
  
Norman S. Rosenbaum 
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP 
1290 Avenue of the Americas 
New York, NY  10104-0050 
Telephone:  (212) 506-7341 
 
Alexandra Steinberg Barrage 
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP 
2000 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, D.C.  20006-1888 
Telephone:  (202) 887-1500 

Steven W. Meyer 
Rebecca G. Sluss 
OPPENHEIMER WOLFF AND 
DONNELLY LLP 
Plaza VII 
45 South Seventh Street 
Minneapolis, MN  55402 
Telephone:  (612) 607-7411 

  
Counsel to Eyewear Brand Limited, StyleMark, Inc., StyleMark AB, StyleMark 
B.V., StyleMark S.P.A., and StyleMark, A.G. 
 
Greg A. Lowry 
Timothy S. McFadden 
LOCKE LORD BISSELL & LIDDELL 
LLP 
2200 Ross Avenue, Suite 2200 
Dallas, TX  75201-6776 
Telephone:  (214) 740-8000 

Steven W. Meyer 
Rebecca G. Sluss 
OPPENHEIMER WOLFF AND 
DONNELLY LLP 
Plaza VII 
45 South Seventh Street 
Minneapolis, MN  55402 
Telephone:  (612) 607-7411 

  
Counsel to Summitt Technology Group, LLC 
 
Robert B. Lamb 
Jackie Pilling 
KIRTON & McCONKIE 
18000 Eagle Gate Tower 
60 East South Temple 

Amy J. Swedberg 
MASLON, EDELMAN, BORMAN & 
BRAND, LLP 
3300 Wells Fargo Center 
90 South Seventh Street 
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P.O. Box 45120 
Salt Lake City, UT  84145-0120 
Telephone:  (801) 328-3600 

Minneapolis, MN  55402-4140 
Telephone:  (612) 672-8200 

  
Counsel to Ritchie Capital Management, L.L.C., Ritchie Special Credit Investments, 
Ltd., Rhone Holdings II Ltd., Yorkville Investment I, LLC and Ritchie Capital 
Structure Arbitrage Trading, Ltd. 
 
Bryan Krakauer 
Thomas K. Cauley, Jr. 
Brian A. McAleenan 
SIDLEY & AUSTIN LLP 
One South Dearborn 
Chicago, IL  60603 
Telephone:  (312) 853-7000 

James M. Jorissen 
LEONARD, O’BRIEN, SPENCER, GALE 
& SAYER, LTD. 
100 South fifth Street, Suite 2500 
Minneapolis, MN  55402-1234 
Telephone:  (612) 332-1030 

  
Counsel to Lithograph Legends, LLC  
  
Robert T. Kugler 
Adam D. Maier 
LEONARD STREET AND DEINARD 
150 South Fifth Street, Suite 2300 
Minneapolis, MN  55402 
Telephone:  (612) 335-1412 

Gregory M. Gordon 
James P. Karen 
JONES DAY 
2727 N. Harwood 
Dallas, TX  75201 
Telephone:  (214) 220-3939 

 
 
Dated: April 20, 2009   WINTHROP & WEINSTINE, P.A. 
 

By: /s/ Michael A. Rosow    
Daniel C. Beck, #192053 
Thomas H. Boyd, #0200517 
Michael A. Rosow, #317998 
Jessica S. Karich, # 0387156 
 
225 South Sixth Street, Suite 3500 
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402 
(612) 604-6400 
 
Attorneys for Appellant Acorn Capital Group, 
LLC 
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IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 

DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA 
 
 
 
 
In re: 
 
Polaroid Corporation, et al., 
 
   Debtors. 
 
(includes: 
Polaroid Holding Company; 
Polaroid Consumer Electronics, LLC; 
Polaroid Capital, LLC; 
Polaroid Latin America I Corporation; 
Polaroid Asia Pacific LLC; 
Polaroid International Holding LLC; 
Polaroid New Bedford Real Estate, LLC; 
Polaroid Norwood Real Estate, LLC; 
Polaroid Waltham Real Estate, LLC) 
 
 

 
Jointly Administered under 
Case No. 08-46617 
 
Court File Nos.: 
08-46617 (GFK) 
 
 
 
 
08-46621 (GFK) 
08-46620 (GFK) 
08-46623 (GFK) 
08-46624 (GFK) 
08-46625 (GFK) 
08-46626 (GFK) 
08-46627 (GFK) 
08-46628 (GFK) 
08-46629 (GFK) 
 
Chapter 11 Cases 
Judge Gregory F. Kishel 
 

 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
 

I hereby certify that on April 20, 2009, I caused the foregoing Notice of Appeal to 

be filed electronically with the Clerk of Court through ECF, and that ECF will send an e-

notice of electronic filing to the following persons:  

• Daniel C. Beck     dbeck@winthrop.com, tcooke@winthrop.com  
• James C. Brand     james.brand@leonard.com, sharon.tilden@leonard.com  
• Robert J. Brown     Lexbankruptcy@wyattfirm.com, rbrown@wyattfirm.com  
• Kenneth Corey-Edstrom     kcoreyedstrom@larkinhoffman.com, 

bhogan@larkinhoffman.com;bpeppersack@larkinhoffman.com;klatham@larkinho
ffman.com  
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• Andrew W. Davis     andrew.davis@leonard.com, callie.sanford@leonard.com  
• John P. Dillman     houston_bankruptcy@publicans.com  
• Sarah E. Doerr     doerrsarah@moss-barnett.com, montpetitm@moss-barnett.com  
• Jennifer V. Doran     jdoran@haslaw.com  
• Michael F. Doty     mdoty@faegre.com  
• Michael S. Dove     mdove@gislason.com, 

KGleisner@gislason.com;JBurgau@gislason.com  
• Theresa H. Dykoschak     tdykoschak@faegre.com  
• Terrence J. Fleming     tfleming@lindquist.com, mwilkinson@lindquist.com  
• Michael D Gordon     mgordon@briggs.com  
• Michael J Iannacone     mji@iannacone.com, knt@iannacone.com  
• J Jackson     jackson.j@dorsey.com, mckinven.jane@dorsey.com  
• James M. Jorissen     jjorissen@losgs.com, vrittenbach@losgs.com  
• Alan L Kildow     alan.kildow@dlapiper.com, 

sonya.braunschweig@dlapiper.com;jarod.bona@dlapiper.com  
• Jeffrey D. Klobucar     jklobucar@foleymansfield.com  
• Robert T. Kugler     robert.kugler@leonard.com, callie.sanford@leonard.com  
• Thomas Lallier     tlallier@foleymansfield.com  
• Chris T Lenhart     lenhart.chris@dorsey.com  
• Brian F Leonard     bleonard@losgs.com  
• Merchandising Technologies, Inc. Leonard     jleonard@balljanik.com, 

jweisenbach@balljanik.com  
• James A. Lodoen     jlodoen@lindquist.com, gluessenheide@lindquist.com  
• Brown & Connery LLP Ludman     dludman@brownconnery.com  
• Adam D. Maier     adam.maier@leonard.com, callie.sanford@leonard.com  
• Nauni J. Manty     ecf@mantylaw.com  
• Covington & Burling LLP McNeil     jmcneil@cov.com  
• David A. Orenstein     dorenstein@parlaw.com, peatherton@parlaw.com  
• Paul, Hastings, Janofsky & Walker LL S. Otsuka     

gregoryotsuka@paulhastings.com  
• RONALD R PETERSON     rpeterson@jenner.com  
• Douglas R. Peterson     douglas.peterson@leonard.com, 

callie.sanford@leonard.com  
• Larry B. Ricke     rickel@srsg.net  
• Michael E. Ridgway     mike.ridgway@usdoj.gov  
• Michael Rosow     mrosow@winthrop.com, jahlers@winthrop.com  
• James A. Rubenstein     rubenstein@moss-barnett.com, montpetitm@moss-

barnett.com  
• David E. Runck     david.runck@fmjlaw.com, Aong.Moua@fmjlaw.com  
• RACHEL C STRICKLAND     rstrickland@willkie.com, mao@willkie.com  
• Richard C Salmen     rsalmen@felhaber.com  
• K&L Gates LLP Shea     mackenzie.shea@klgates.com, chad.dale@klgates.com  
• George H Singer     gsinger@lindquist.com, lnorton@lindquist.com  
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• Rebecca G. Sluss     rsluss@oppenheimer.com  
• Sandra S. Smalley-Fleming     ssmalley@lindquist.com, 

bhaberman@lindquist.com  
• Amy J Swedberg     amy.swedberg@maslon.com  
• Pillsbury, Winthrop, Shaw Pittman LL Tabibian     

David.Tabibian@pillsburylaw.com, David.Tabibian@pillsburylaw.com  
• US Trustee     ustpregion12.mn.ecf@usdoj.gov  
• Cass Weil     weilc@moss-barnett.com  
• Justin P Weinberg     jweinberg@gislason.com, mmages@gislason.com  
• Michael B. Willey     Agbankcal@ag.tn.gov, Michael.Willey@ag.tn.gov 
 

I further certify that I sent a copy of the Notice of Appeal via U.S. Mail to the following 

manual recipients: 

MARGARET M ANDERSON 
FOX HEFTER SWIBEL LEVIN & 
CARROLL LLP 
200 W MADISON ST STE 3000  
CHICAGO, IL 60606 
 

LYNN HAMILTON BUTLER 
BROWN MCCARROLL LLP 
111 CONGRESS AVE, SUITE 1400 
AUSTIN, TX 78701 
 

RICHARD A CHESLEY 
PAUL HASTINGS JANOFSKY & WALKER 
191 N WACKER DR 13TH FLR  
CHICAGO, IL 60606 
 

CHAD COOLEY 
WCD PROPERTY LLC 
60 COLUMBUS CIRCLE, 18TH FLOOR 
NEW YORK, NY 10023 
 

MARTIN CROYLE 
CROYLE & ASSOCIATES PC 
220 BROADWAY  
SUITE 204 
LYNNFIELD, MA 01940 
 

VAN C DURRER 
SKADDEN ARPS SLATE MEAGHER & 
FLOM 
300 S GRAND AVE STE 3400  
LOS ANGELES, CA 90071 
 

FAEGRE & BENSON LLP 
90 SOUTH SEVENTH STREET  
2200 WELLS FARGO CENTER 
MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55402-3901 
 

GREGORY M GORDON 
JONES DAY 
2727 N HARWOOD ST  
DALLAS, TX 75201 
 

E.J. HARRIS 
MARKETSTAR CORPORATION 
2475 WASHINGTON BLVD  
OGDEN, UT 84401 
 

RICHARD HETTLER 
4818 OVERLOOK LAKE CIRCLE  
BLOOMINGTON, MN 55437 
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IKON FINANCIAL SERVICES 
BKY ADMINISTRATION 
1738 BASS RD  
PO BOX 13708 
C/O CHRISTINE ETHERIDGE 
MACON, GA 31208-3708 
 

IRON MOUNTAIN INFORMATION 
MANAGEMENT, INC. 
C/O FRANK F. MCGINN, ESQ. 
BARTLETT HACKETT FEINBERG P.C.  
155 FEDERAL STREET, 9TH FLOOR 
BOSTON, MA 02110 
 

JAMES P KAREN 
JONES DAY 
2727 N HARWOOD ST  
DALLAS, TX 75201 
 

KPMG LLP 
99 HIGH ST  
BOSTON, MA 02110-2371 
 

BRYAN KRAKAUER 
SIDLEY AUTSIN LLP 
ONE SOUTH DEARBORN  
CHICAGO, IL 60603 
 

PETER E KREBS 
SKADDEN ARPS SLTAE MEAGHER & 
FLOM 
333 W WACKER DR STE 2100  
CHICAGO, IL 60606 
 

ROBERT B LAMB 
PO BOX 45120  
SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84145-0120 
 
 

GREGG A LOWRY 
LOCKE LORD BISSELL & LIDDELL LLP 
2200 ROSS AVE STE 2200  
DALLAS, TX 75201 
 

TIMOTHY S MCFADDEN 
LOCKE LORD BISSELL & LIDDELL LLP 
111 S WACKER DR  
CHICAGO, IL 60606 
 

MASATOSHI MAEDA 
OS ELECTRONICS COMPANY, LTD 
3-16-8 SOTOKANDA  
CHIYODA-KU, 1010021 
TOKYO, JAPAN 
 

RAY MAI 
PROVIEW TECHNOLOGY (SHENZHEN) 
COMPANY 
NORTH BLOCK 23# SHATOUKOK  
FREE TRADE ZONE 
SHENZHEN, 518081 
CHINA 
 

MOSS & BARNETT 
4800 WELLS FARGO CENTER 
90 SOUTH SEVENTH STREET  
MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55402-4129 
 

KELLY MUNDORFF 
THULE ORGANIZATION SOLUTIONS 
6303 DRY CREEK PKWY  
LONGMONT, CO 80503 
 

RAMON M. NAGUIAT 
SKADDEN ARPS SLATE MEAGHER & 
FLOM 
300 S. GRAND AVE STE 3400  
LOS ANGELES, CA 90071 
 

ORACLE USA, INC. 
C/O BUCHALTER NEMER 
SHAWN M. CHRISTIANSON  

PAUL, HASTINGS, JANOFSKY & 
WALKER LLP 
191 NORTH WACKER DRIVE  
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333 MARKET ST., 25TH FLOOR 
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105 

30TH FLOOR 
CHICAGO, IL 60606 
 

DANIEL PHIPPS 
AXIS DESIGN 
106 WEST BAGDAD AVENUE  
ROUND ROCK, TX 78664 
 

JAMES A RUBENSTEIN 
MOSS & BARNETT 
4800 WELLS FARGO CENTER  
90 SOUTH SEVENTH ST 
MPLS, MN 55402 
 

ALEXANDRA STEINBERG BARRAGE 
MORRIXON & FOERSTER 
2000 PENNSYLVANIA AVE NW  
SUITE 6000 
WASHINGTON, DC 20006-71888 
 

SOTHEBY’S, INC. 
1334 YORK AVE. 
NEW YORK, NY 10021 
 

TW TELECOM INC 
C/O LINDA BOYLE  
10475 PARK MEADOWS DR STE 400 
LITTLETON, CO 80124 
 

JUNICHI UMEHARA 
ALPS ELECTRIC COMPANY, LTD 
1-7 YUKIGAYA OTSUKAMACHI  
OTA-KU, 145-8501 
TOKYO, JAPAN 

 
 

Dated: April 20, 2009   WINTHROP & WEINSTINE, P.A. 
 

By: /s/ Michael A. Rosow    
Daniel C. Beck, #192053 
Thomas H. Boyd, #0200517 
Michael A. Rosow, #317998 
Jessica S. Karich, # 0387156 
 
225 South Sixth Street, Suite 3500 
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402 
(612) 604-6400 
 
Attorneys for Appellant Acorn Capital Group, 
LLC 

 
 
4401648v1 

 


